
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
2.00 PM 
 
VIA ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCING 
SYSTEM 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.    
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meetings held 6 August 2020 and 28 July 2020 
respectively.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Coates Conservation Area Appraisal (Pages 7 - 50) 
 

To inform Members that public consultation on the Coates Conservation Area 

Public Document Pack



Appraisal has been completed and for Cabinet to recommend to Council that these 
documents are adopted.  

 
6   March Area Transport Study OBC Proposal (Pages 51 - 68) 

 
To update on progress with the March Area Transport Study, report interim online 
consultation results and seek approval for proceeding to Outline Business Case 
stage. 
 

7   Local Economic Recovery Strategy (Pages 69 - 106) 
 

To seek Members endorsement of the Combined Authority Local Economic 
Recovery Strategy (LERS). 

 
8   Project Update - Growing Fenland & CCC Capital Community Fund (Pages 107 - 

142) 
 

Significant capital funding has recently been made available to Fenland District 
Council via the following schemes: 

 Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) Market 
Towns Initiative (which has been given the working title of Growing 
Fenland) 

 Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) £5m Capital Communities Fund 

This report gives an update on the progress of funding bids submitted to both 
schemes including any resulting capital or revenue implications for the Council 
should the bids be successful. 

 
9   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 143 - 144) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

10   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Friday, 28 August 2020 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 

THURSDAY, 6 AUGUST 2020 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Paul Medd (Chief Executive), Carol 
Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) and Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant) 
 
Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol.   
 
CAB8/20 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COUNCIL 2019/20 

 
Members considered the Annual Report of the Council 2019/20 presented by Councillor Boden.   
[...]
his is another example of how 
well the Council has performed with the problems experienced due to COVID-19. Everyone has 
worked to make this as painless as can be under the circumstances.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to note the report and to recommend that Council receive the Treasury 
Management Annual Report.   
 
CAB10/20 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20 

 
Members considered the Financial Outturn Report 2019/20 presented by Councillor Boden.   
 
Councillor Boden thanked officers once again for the hard work undertaken to achieve last year’s 
excellent outturn. He added that the underspend of £115,307 transferred to the Budget 
Equalisation Reserve could have been much higher at £747,000 had we not taken the prudent 
decision of paying for our leisure equipment from reserves instead of borrowing this money. 
Furthermore, whilst the accounts are fairly standard, COVID-19 continues to have a financial 
impact and more post balance events sheet audit work will continue to be done by Ernst & Young 
up to 2 November 2020 when the accounts are scheduled to be signed.   

 

Cabinet AGREED to recommend that: 

(i) The Outturn for the Council’s General Fund services in 2019/20, as detailed at 
Appendix A and Section 2 of this report be noted and that Members note the transfer 
of the underspend to the Budget Equalisation Reserve; 

(ii) The reasons for the variations from revised estimate be noted; and 

(iii) The proposed Capital Funding schedule for 2019/20 at Appendix B(i) be approved.  

 
CAB11/20 CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Capital Programme Update Report presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Councillor Mrs French asked what the allocation of £19,000 was for in respect of item 19 of the 
Capital Programme Summary as over £90,000 has been spent on replacement of the skate park at 
West End in March, and further money has been awarded to finish off the fencing and improve 
footpaths.  
 
Councillor Murphy said that this figure was originally set aside to pay for replacement of the skate 
ramps. However, when it came to it there had been enough money received from a variety of 
sources to be able to update the entire skate park. He agreed that all the work had been done and 
said he would look into this further as to why the figure had not been removed.    
 
Mark Saunders said that although he did not have the details to hand it was most likely that this 
figure was for residual payments due for the actual scheme as they take a while to finalise. 
Councillor Boden thanked Mark Saunders and asked Councillor Murphy if he could circulate the 
information to Cabinet members once it had been identified.   

 

Cabinet AGREED to approve the updated capital programme and funding schedule at 
Appendix A of the report. 

 
 
CAB12/20 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

Page 4



 
Members considered the Council Tax Support Scheme Report presented by Councillor Mrs 
French. 
 
Councillor Mrs French said that this report is extremely complex and thanked officers for doing a 
fantastic job under the circumstances.   
 
Councillor Boden said that it is an unusual situation as we have very little idea what the financial 
position will be when it comes to 2021/22 and how the council tax support scheme will work and 
what the financial impact will be on all councils within the system as well as on individual residents.  
 

Cabinet AGREED to:  

(i) Note the comments from Overview & Scrutiny Panel; 

(ii) Carry out a consultation exercise on increasing the current contribution rate to 20%, 
25% or 30%;  

(iii) In the event of any possible increase in contribution rates, seek in advance a 
commitment from Cambridgeshire County Council to fund additional resources 
required to maintain Council Tax collection rates.   

 
CAB13/20 OUTSIDE BODIES REPORT 

 

Members considered the Outside Bodies Report presented by Councillor Boden. 

Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Tanfield for the flexibility shown in that both the ruling 
Conservative Group and Independent Group have swapped two places to mutual satisfaction.  He 
also pointed out that Councillor Marks’ name should be added as a member of the Manea and 
Welney Drainage Commissioners.   

 

Cabinet AGREED to: 

 The proposed nominations in respect of Outside Bodies which require Fenland District 
Council representation with the addition of Councillor Marks being a nominated 
representative of the Manea and Welney Drainage Commissioners. 

 Note where requirements to provide representatives on outside organisations cannot 
currently be fulfilled. 

 Delegate the Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council and Group Leaders the addition or deletion of outside bodies as the need 
arises during the municipal year and appointment of Members to vacancies on outside 
bodies during the municipal year. 

 

 
CAB14/20 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
 
 
 
2.38 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



 
 

CABINET 
 

 

TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2020 - 3.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Simon Machen (Interim Corporate 
Director), Paul Medd (Chief Executive), Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) 
and Gemma Wildman (Local Plan Manager) 
 
Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol.   
 
CAB5/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 29 June 2020 were agreed.   
 
CAB6/20 DRAFT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

 
Cabinet considered the draft Local Development Scheme report presented by Councillor Mrs 
Laws. 
 
Councillor Mrs French thanked Councillor Mrs Laws and the officers involved for all their hard work 
and commitment to this; it is a very exciting time. The current plan is out of date and we look 
forward to receiving the new plan and seeing new sites coming forward. Councillor Mrs Laws 
thanked Councillor Mrs French and said that she would relay that back to the officers. We feel this 
will give others the opportunity to come forward with land.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to approve the Local Development Scheme (LDS) APPENDIX 1 which sets 
out the revised timetable for production of the Fenland Local Plan.  
 
CAB7/20 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.   
 
 
 
 
3.09 pm                     Chairman 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  8 September 2020 

Report Title: COATES CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

To inform Members that public consultation on the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal 
has been completed and for Cabinet to recommend to Council that these documents are 
adopted.  

2 Key issues 

The Coates Conservation Area Appraisal have been prepared for the following purposes: 

2.1 to satisfy Policy LP18 of the adopted Fenland Local Plan which states that "the Council 
will protect, conserve and seek opportunities to enhance the historic environment 
throughout Fenland and will look to achieve this by keeping up-to-date and implementing 
conservation area appraisals and management plans". 

2.2 to satisfy S71(1) Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 which 
places a duty on Local Planning Authorities to formulate and publish proposals for the 
preservation and enhancement of conservation areas. 

2.3 to support the Whittlesey Neighbourhood Planning Team by providing an evidence base 
from which they can develop their neighbourhood plan. 

2.4 in the case of the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal, to provide guidance that will be a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications. 

2.5 in the case of the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal, a management plan has been 
included to provide a framework of objectives for the Council to follow as proactive 
actions for preserving and enhancing the character and appearance of the Coates 
Conservation Area. 

3 Recommendations 

To recommend to Council the approval of the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan.  

 

 

Wards Affected St Andrew's Ward 

St Mary's Ward 

Delph Ward 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Seaton - Social Mobility and Heritage  
Cllr Denise Laws - Neighbourhood Planning 

Report Originator(s) Claire Fidler, Conservation Officer 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Contact Officer(s) 
Claire Fidler, Conservation Officer- 01354 622321 

Nick Harding, Head of Planning - 01354 622315 

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director - 01354 622360 

Background Paper(s) Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

Adopted Fenland Local Plan (May 2014) 

SPD Delivering and Protecting High Quality Environments in 
Fenland (July 2014) 

Historic England, Understanding Place: Conservation Area 
Designation, Appraisal and Management". (2011)  

 

Page 8



 

 

 

1 Background / Introduction 

1.1 These documents provide an up to date Appraisal including management plan for the 
Coates Conservation Area. The current Coates Conservation Area Appraisal was 
published in August 1993 and is now well out of date, containing a number of 
inaccuracies and a management plan that do
[...]
clude,  I  welcome  your  report,  but  please  take  note  of  my  
comment,  particularly  in  the  light  of  any  ongoing  relaxation  of  planning  
laws  and  the  quest  to  meet  county  building  targets....  there  are  plenty  
of  other  places  to  put  these ! 

on the nucleus of the 
village settlement.  The 

outlying fields contribute to 
its setting as a designated 
heritage asset and so this 

would be a material 
consideration.  The same is 

true of Fieldside and the 
fields adjacent to it.  

 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 6  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  8 Sept 2020 

Report Title: March Area Transport Study OBC Report 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

To update on progress with the March Area Transport Study, report interim online consultation 
results and seek approval for proceeding to Outline Business Case stage. 

2 Key issues 

March Area Transport Study 

 The aim of the March Area Transport study is to identify potential transport 
interventions in March to address existing capacity and safety problems whilst 
mitigating for future growth in the demand for travel resulting from increases in 
housing and employment opportunities identified in the Fenland Local Plan that was 
adopted in May 2014.  

 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) approved 
funding in October 2017 (£100k) and March 2018 (£1million) for the March Area 
Transport Study, formally known as the March Junctions Package. The funding is 
for feasibility study and option testing work. 

 The feasibility study work has assessed the existing transport situation within 
March. Future growth scenarios have also been tested using traffic modelling to 
identify transport schemes that will be needed.   

 Strategic assessments considered larger options to determine at an early stage if 
they would be value for money in accordance with Central Government Guidance.  
Strategic traffic modelling supported the assumptions of this assessment work. 

 Operational assessments were modelled in detail using micro simulation traffic 
modelling to understand how specific schemes might operate in future.  Schemes 
were tested using future years of 2026 and 2031 linking with the current adopted 
Local Plan 

 A packaging assessment then considered the best performing schemes from the 
operational and strategic assessments. This packaging considered different 
combinations of the individual schemes, alongside high level construction costs and 
economic appraisals.  

 All packages serve to mitigate the impact of Local Plan growth to varying degrees 
and all perform well 

3 Recommendations 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 Note and comment on the results from the online consultation 

 Note the proposal to construct Quick Wins schemes using budget underspend from 
this stage of the study 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 Note the preparation of a Strategic Outline Business Case for the schemes outlined 
in the Option Assessment Report , reported at the March 2020 Cabinet 

 Note the programme and costs for Outline Business Case, providing funding is 
made available by CPCA Board and a suitable funding agreement between CCC 
and CPCA can be agreed. 

 

 

 

Wards Affected All March Wards 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Seaton, Portfolio Holder for Transport 

Report Originator(s) Belinda Pedler, Senior Transport Officer 

Contact Officer(s) Wendy Otter, Transport Development Manager 

Belinda Pedler, Senior Transport Officer 

Background Paper(s) March Area Transport Study background paper and appendix 

 

The following March Area Transport Study documents are 
available on the County Council website from the link below: 

- Existing Conditions and Data Collection Report 

- Sustainable Travel Report 

- SATURN Model Validation Report 

- VISSIM Model Validation Report 

- Forecasting Report 

- Options Assessment Report 

 

https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/resi
[...]
 essential to create the right environment for business growth, 
inward investment, productivity and cultural vibrancy.      

5 Conclusions 
5.1 The LERS represents the co-ordinated interventions of the Combined Authority and 

Cambridgeshire local authorities to help enable and directly support the recovery and 
renewal of the Cambridgeshire and hence Fenland economy. 

5.2 The LERS has been created quickly to ensure that everything that can be done is being 
done as soon as possible. The LERS interventions will be continually reviewed in the light 
of unpredictable changing circumstances. 

5.3 Fenland has an opportunity to present itself as a relatively safe, rural and community 
based place to both live and work. The Covid-19 pandemic has created a growing 
demand for exactly these qualities and Fenland is well placed to satisfy this demand.      

Page 72



6 Recommendations 
6.1 Members are requested to consider this report and to consider whether or not the 

Combined Authority Local Economic Recovery Strategy should be endorsed in its current 
form. 

 
 

Page 73



CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH  

LOCAL ECONOMIC RECOVERY STRATEGY: APPENDIX 1 – 
INTERVENTIONS EXPLAINED 

 
Pillar 1: Accelerating Start-Ups, Scale-Ups and Set-Ups 
 
The key message for all businesses is to find ways to capture what they have 
learned from the unforeseen and forced Covid-19 experience. Over a very short 
timeframe, businesses had to rapidly adopt new technologies to facilitate, amongst 
other things, mass home working. They have reviewed supply-chains and many will 
have moved into new markets. Returning to “business as usual” may not be the best 
strategy.  Asking the right questions will be key as will acting on the answers. Not 
only will this help companies recover from the economic shock to their systems, it 
will also build and embed resilience against future shocks whatever their source.  
 
 
1. A New Rebound & Grow Coaching Service 
 
Ready for launch in October thi
[...]
al or revenue 
contributions from FDC either immediately or in future.  

• Other projects are requesting match funding from FDC's revenue budget as set out 
in the recommendations below. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8



3 Recommendations: 
 
CCC Capital Communities Fund: 
• To note the projects that have been approved or submitted to the CCC CCF at 

Appendix F. 

• To approve £7,500 from the play equipment maintenance budget as match funding 
for West End Park Enhancements as set out in Appendix F. 

• If successful at the next Committee stage, to approve £10,000 from the Capital 
Programme split over 21/22 and 22/23 as match funding for the Wisbech Park 
conversion of Changing Rooms project as set out in Appendix F. 

• Note the potential future revenue and capital implications for both projects with a 
further report to brought back to Cabinet on the Wisbech Park Changing Rooms 
project when further detailed costing and feasibility has been completed. 

Growing Fenland: 
• To note the projects being submitted to the CPCA Board meeting on 30th 

September set out in Appendix D. 

• Note the contribution from the Leaders Fund for £500 for interactive flooding signs. 
 
 

Wards 
Affected 

All wards 

Forward 
Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio 
Holder(s) 

Cllr Chris Boden - Leader of the Council 
Cllr Jan French - Deputy Leader of the Council  
Cllr Ian Benney - Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 

Report 
Originator(
s) 

Paul Medd - Chief Executive 
Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 
Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director 
Jo Blackmore - Executive Officer  

Contact 
Officer(s) 

Paul Medd - Chief Executive 
Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 
Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director 
Jo Blackmore - Executive Officer 

Page 108



Backgroun
d Paper(s) 

Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority Board Meeting minutes - 
28.03.18 
 
Growing Fenland reports tabled at FDC Cabinet meeting held on 09.01.20:  
Growing Fenland Town Reports: 
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/local
[...]

6.6 An expression of interest was submitted initially and a more detailed business case was 

requested if the project passed the first stage.  For further detail, please see appendix D 
attached. 
 

 Projects submitted to the CCC £5m Communities Capital Fund  
6.7 A number of projects were submitted to the CCC £5m Communities Capital Fund.  A 

summary of the successful projects are shown in appendix E attached.   
6.8 Cabinet are asked to note the bid information and approve any capital and/or revenue 

costs associated with each project. 
6.9 Two projects submitted to the CCC CCF project are requesting match funding and are 

associated with FDC assets: 
 

6.9.1 West End Park Enhancements: 
CFF has awarded £75,000 for these works with March Town Council adding £2,500 and 
FDC £7,500. FDC funding will come from the play area maintenance budget (20/21). The 
works covered in this project include; 

• Extending the much-used play area 

• Developing a track up one side of the park to assist the popular Park Run sessions 
as the weather deteriorates for continued sessions in autumn and winter 

• Establishing a pathway to the bandstand for accessibility 

• Part-fencing the skate park to segregate skate park users from other park users 
including pets. 

These enhanced assets will require upkeep and future maintenance that will need to be 
budgeted for in future years. 

6.9.2 Wisbech Park Changing Room Conversion: 
Originally conceived as a low cost conversion of the disused changing room in Wisbech 
Park, this project will now deliver a new Pavilion and toilets.  The CCF Panel is 
recommending to CCC Committee an award of £240,000 to FDC to be added to £10,000 

Page 112



support from Wisbech Town Council and £10,000 capital support from FDC over 21/22 
and 22/23. 
The project will deliver a multi-functional, flexible space within the heart of the park. A 
focus will be on the financial sustainability of the building, so income generating options 
are critical

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 

TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2020 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Paul Medd (Chief Executive) and Carol 
Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol.  
 
CAB15/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 28 July and the 6 August were approved. 
 
Councillor Murphy asked for it to be noted that under CAB/11/20, Capital Programme Update the 
£19,000 that Councillor Mrs French had referred to was actually being used towards lighting at 
West End Skate Park. 
 
CAB16/20 COATES CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 

 
Cabinet considered the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal report presented by Councillor 
Seaton. He highlighted that there was a typographical error on the cover report which stated the 
incorrect ward which the appraisal covered and this had now been changed to reflect the correct 
ward of Benwick, Coates and Eastrea.  
 
Councillor Murphy said that he is glad to see the green areas are being kept for perpetuity as they 
are an asset to the village of Coates and added that the old photographs within the report were 
wonderful to see. 
 
 
Cabinet AGREED to recommend to Council the approval of the Coates Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan. 
 
(Councillor Boden declared an interest in this item by virtue of the fact that he is a member of 
Whittlesey Town Council which has considered the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal, however, 
he will consider this item with an open mind).  
 
(Councillor Mrs Laws declared an interest in this item as she has participated in discussions and 
voting on this item and is therefore predetermined and took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon.) 
 
Councillor Mrs Laws said that she would like to thank the officers for all their hard work and 



investigation they have undertaken on this policy and agreed that the photographs are very good.  
 
CAB17/20 MARCH AREA TRANSPORT STUDY OBC PROPOSAL 

 
Members considered the March Area Transport Study OBC Proposal presented by Councillor 
Seaton. 
 

 Councillor Mrs French thanked officers for their hard work on this project, which has been 
ongoing for over two years. She said that it is very pleasing to see that that there is money 
available to do many schemes in March which would not happen without the help of the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) and the support of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. (CCC). 
 

 Councillor Tierney said that he is looking forward to the support the project brings for the 
benefit of the people of March. 

 

 Councillor Seaton stated that he would like to thank Councillor Mrs French as she is the 
Chairman of the Steering Group. He added that they have carried out a great deal of work over 
a long period of time to enable this report to be brought forward. 

 

Cabinet AGREED to 

 Note and comment on the results from the online consultation 

 Note the proposal to construct Quick Wins schemes using budget underspend from 
this stage of the study 

 Note the preparation of a Strategic Outline Business Case for the schemes outlined 
in the Option Assessment Report , reported at the March 2020 Cabinet 

 Note the programme and costs for Outline Business Case, providing funding is made 
available by CPCA Board and a suitable funding agreement between CCC and CPCA 
can be agreed. 

 

      (Councillor Mrs French declared an interest in this item by virtue of the fact that she is the 
Chairman of the March Area Transport Study Steering Group)  

 
CAB18/20 LOCAL ECONOMIC RECOVERY STRATEGY 

 

Members considered the Local Economic Recovery Strategy report presented by Councillor 
Benney. 

 Councillor Boden said that given the amount of work that has been put into the report and 
strategy, and the urgency of action that is being taken, it is essential that the report is accepted 
and that it is supported when it comes before the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority (CPCA). However he stated that he has a number of concerns, which he would like 
relayed to the CPCA at their next board meeting. 

 Councillor Boden said that his first concern is over the calculations that have formed part of the 
report and the assumptions that the effects of COVID-19 have had on the local economy. He 
added that the report is not internally and sufficiently consistent and the disparity in the figures 
is far too great and needs to be looked at further. 

 Councillor Boden added that it states than Fenland, which has one eighth of the population of 
the CPCA area, is said to have a gross value added cumulative effect of COVID-19 of only one 



eightieth of the total amount which is said to be seen in the CPCA area. 

 Councillor Boden stated that the report has 35 interventions and his concern is that the CPCA 
may not focus on the limited areas where they can make a significant difference to outcomes 
and he would like to see that the CPCA gives consideration to a smaller number of the 
objectives, once the strategy has been adopted. 

 

Cabinet AGREED to note the Combined Authority Local Economic Recovery Strategy and 
endorsed it in its current form, subject to additional comments raised by Councillor Boden 
as follows. 

Councillor Boden stated that he would like his concerns to be relayed to the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA), when the matter is 
considered at their next meeting.  

Councillor Boden stated that he has concern over the calculations that have formed part of 
the report and the assumptions that the effects of Covid 19 have had on the local economy. 
He added that the disparity in the figures is far too great and needs to be looked at further.  

Councillor Boden stated that report has 35 interventions and his concern is that the CPCA 
may not focus on the limited areas where they can make a significant difference to 
outcomes and he would like to see that the CPCA gives consideration to a smaller number 
of the objectives, once the strategy has been adopted. 

Councillor Boden stressed that it is essential that the CPCA are encouraged to start work 
on the impact that COVID-19 has had on the local economy.  

 
CAB19/20 PROJECT UPDATE - GROWING FENLAND & CCC CAPITAL COMMUNITY FUND 

 

Members considered the Project Update report concerning the Growing Fenland and 
Cambridgeshire County Council Capital Community Fund  (CCC CCF) presented by Councillor 
Boden. 

 Councillor Mrs French said that as a member of Cambridgeshire County Council Communities 
Partnership and as a Champion of Fenland she is delighted that Fenland were successful in so 
many of the submitted bids. She added that March and Wisbech were fortunate and received a 
significant amount of funding, but Whittlesey and Chatteris did not appear to have featured in 
this round of funding.   

 Councillor Mrs French added that she did enquire with the County Council as to whether 
Fenland would receive any additional funding, but this information will not be determined until 
budgets are set. She congratulated everybody and wished them well with their projects going 
forward. 

 Councillor Mrs Laws said there is a short amount of time that the market towns have to submit 
their bid for funding. She added it is onerous task to have to submit information in such short 
timescales, but from a Whittlesey perspective it is anticipated that a bid will be submitted in 
September and October. Councillor Mrs Laws confirmed that she is referring to the CPCA 
applications 

 Councillor Hoy stated that she has been disappointed with the CPCA and agrees with 
Councillor Mrs Laws regarding the turnaround being a very short timeframe for submissions. 
She added that match funding is very difficult because everybody is short of money and some 
of the schemes in Wisbech have been put in place as the Town Council have funded projects 
through the County Council fund. She stated that whilst she appreciates the £1,000,000 that 
has been awarded, it is a difficult sum to work with but is sure it will be utilised with various 



projects and stated that, looking forward, if the opportunity arises again to bid for further 
funding, then she would hope that the scheme would be administered differently. 

 Councillor Mrs Laws stated that one project is for a Heritage Centre in Whittlesey and that due 
to the complex nature of engaging architects and specialists to work on the project this all takes 
time and therefore an application will be submitted with a caveat to state that further information 
will be provided as and when it becomes available.   

 

CCC Capital Communities Fund: 

 

Cabinet AGREED to: 

 Note the projects that have been approved or submitted to the CCC CCF at 
Appendix F of the report. 

 To approve £7,500 from the play equipment maintenance budget as match 
funding for West End Park Enhancements as set out in Appendix F of the report 

 If successful at the next Committee stage, to approve £10,000 from the Capital 
Programme split over 21/22 and 22/23 as match funding for the Wisbech Park 
conversion of Changing Rooms project as set out in Appendix F of the report. 

 Note the potential future revenue and capital implications for both projects with a 
further report to brought back to Cabinet on the Wisbech Park Changing Rooms 
project when further detailed costing and feasibility has been completed. 

Growing Fenland: 

 Note the projects being submitted to the CPCA Board meeting on 30th September 
set out in Appendix D of the report. 

 Note the contribution from the Leaders Fund for £500 for interactive flooding 
signs. 

 
CAB20/20 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft 6 month Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 
 
 
 
 
2.32 pm                     Chairman 


